## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1981/139—Applications for Approval—continued

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
1011			Cools	Normal	Pref.	Ref.
H.O.	362	84.61.021	Double orifice air valve, 150 mm inlet and bore diameter, body and cover cast iron, ball nylon or stainless steel, complete with integral screw down isolating stopper maximum W.P16 bar, to be used for release and admission of air when filling and emptying a water main respectively, and one small orifice for release of air accumulating under normal working conditions	Free*		••
H.O.	1014	84.63.011	Component part set, viz:  Gear box assembly, only for Vibrax fertiliser distributor	Free*	Free*	10
H.O.	6	84.63.029	Speed increasing gearbox 1;6.25, 44.75 kW to be used for coupling to pumps for P.T.O. drive from tractors, for horticultural, agricultural and pastoral farming	Free*	Free*	10
H.O.	5	84.65.009	Southern Cross manufactured mechanical seals, for use with Southern Cross pumps	Free*	Free*	10
AK	12946	90.10.029	Delta 24/80 order stations, complete, for cutting, sorting and packaging photographic prints and negatives	Free*	Free*	99
AK	12910	90.28.009	Y.E.W. type 2686 thermocouple thermometer indicator	Free*	Free*	99
H.O.	51	98.08.001	Printer cassette ribbons, for Adler word processor—printer		Free* her rate of ne Minister case decide	99

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington. AK—Collector of Customs, Auckland. WN—Collector of Customs, Wellington. CH—Collector of Customs, Christchurch.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 10 September 1981. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1981.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1981/140—Application for Approval Declined

Notice is hereby given that an application for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Applications Advertised		
					Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.	
AK	12030	83.07.021	Planet lamps, viz: Series UGP medical, R magnifier and UIR infra-red	• •	••	1981/79	70, 11 June 1981, p. 1631

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1981.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Notice by Examiner of Commercial Practices of Consent to a Merger and Takeover Proposal

Pursuant to section 69 of the Commerce Act 1975, the Examiner of Commercial Practices hereby gives notice of the following merger and takeover proposal to which he has consented.

Person by or on behalf of whom notice was given in terms of section 68 (1) of the Commerce Act 1975

Proposal

Date of Consent

Carter Holt Holdings Ltd. ..

Carter Holt Holdings Ltd., may acquire up to 30 percent of the issued shares in the capital of Henderson and Pollard Ltd.

28 May 1981

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August 1981.

A. E. MONAGHAN, Examiner of Commercial Practices.